costs), or, to the extent applicable, treated as a cost of issuing equity securities. ASC Topic 805 requires costs associated with restructuring or
exit activities that do not meet the recognition criteria in ASC Topic 420 as of the acquisition date to be subsequently recognized as
post-combination costs when those criteria are met.

   ASC Topic 805 also retains the accounting guidance for identifying and recognizing intangible assets separately from goodwill. However,
ASC Topic 805's scope is broader than that of prior accounting guidance, which applied to only business combinations in which control was
obtained by transferring consideration. The application of ASC Topic 805 was considered in arriving at the unaudited pro forma results in the
tables provided below, including the tabular presentation immediately below, which cross-references the required disclosures under ASC Topic
805.

22

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

38

Table of Contents

Pro-Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (Unaudited)

Pro-Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013

Historical

(Dollars in thousands except per share
data)

First
Community
Corporation

Savannah
River

Financial
Corporation

Pro-Forma
before

Adjustmens
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma
after

Adjustments
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 20,324 $ 3,672 $ 23,996 $ (22,145) A $ 1,851
Federal Funds Sold & Sec Pur U/A 626 3,913 4,539 � 4,539
Certificates of Deposit � 2,305 2,305 2,305
Investment Securities: � �
Available for Sale 228,443 23,885 252,328 � 252,328
Other, at cost 2,269 612 2,881 � 2,881

Total Investment Securities 230,712 24,497 255,209 � 255,209

Loans held for sale 2,529 � 2,529 2,529

Loans 345,064 112,792 457,856 (1,643) B 456,213
Less, Allowance for loan losses (4,323) (2,161) (6,484) 2,161 C (4,323)

Net loans 340,741 110,631 451,372 518 451,890
Premises and Equipment�Net 17,025 7,778 24,803 24,803
Other real estate owned 3,607 127 3,734 3,734
Intangibles 32 � 32 1,245 E 1,277
Goodwill 571 � 571 2,841 D 3,412
Accrued Int Receivable 2,011 402 2,413 2,413
Other Assets 17,746 4,030 21,776 (103) F 21,673

Total Assets 635,924 157,355 793,279 (17,644) 775,635

LIABILITIES & CAPITAL
Deposits:
Non-interest Bearing 106,078 10,128 116,206 � 116,206
NOW and money market 185,767 81,646 267,413 267,413
Savings 51,307 294 51,601 51,601
Time deposits 165,440 25,824 191,264 118 G 191,382

Total Deposits 508,592 117,892 626,484 118 626,602
Cash Mgmt�Repo Agrmnts 17,076 � 17,076 � 17,076

Total Deposits and Cash Mgmt 525,668 117,892 643,560 118 643,678
Other Borrowed Money 49,794 9,309 59,103 59,103
Accrued Interest Payable 674 156 830 830
Other Liabilities 6,919 423 7,342 � 7,342

Total Liabilities 583,055 127,780 710,835 118 710,953

CAPITAL
Preferred Stock � � �
Common Stock 5,296 3,000 8,296 (3,000) H 6,603

1,307 H
Common Stock warrants issued 50 � 50 � 50
Surplus 62,179 28,639 90,818 (28,639) H 74,074

11,895 H
Restricted stock (518) � (518) � (518)

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

39

Undivided Profit (12,460) (2,317) (14,777) 2,317 H (13,849)
(1,389) A

Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,678) 253 (1,425) (253) H (1,678)

Total Capital 52,869 29,575 82,444 (17,762) 64,682

Total Liabilities & Capital 635,924 157,355 793,279 (17,644) 775,635

Number of common shares outstanding 5,296,288 3,000,400 1,693,306 6,603,382
Total book value per common share $ 9.98 $ 9.86 $ 9.84

23

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

40

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Historical

(Dollars in thousands except per share
data)

First
Community
Corporation

Savannah
River

Financial
Corporation

Pro-Forma
Before

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma
After

Adjustments
Loan interest $ 13,202 $ 4,205 $ 17,407 315 I $ 17,628

(94) I
Taxable investment securities 2,096 350 2,446 2,446
Tax exempt investment securities 780 � 780 780
Other 49 39 88 88

Total interest income 16,127 4,594 20,721 221 20,942

Interest on deposits 1,395 444 1,839 (23) J 1,816
Interest on borrowed money 1,460 60 1,520 1,520

Total interest expense 2,855 504 3,359 (23) 3,336

Net interest income 13,272 4,090 17,362 244 17,606
Provision for loan losses 379 227 606 K 606

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 12,893 3,863 16,756 244 17,000

Non-interest income: �
Deposit service charges 1,115 56 1,171 1,171
Mortgage origination fees 2,968 104 3,072 3,072
Investment Fees 695 � 695 695
Other 1,541 137 1,678 1,678

Total non-interest income 6,319 297 6,616 � 6,616

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 8,934 1,853 10,787 10,787
Occupancy 1,023 287 1,310 1,310
Equipment 907 141 1,048 1,048
Marketing 311 51 362 362
Legal and Professional 389 62 451 451
FDIC Assessments 309 74 383 383
Other real estate expense 395 � 395 395
Amortization of intangibles 128 � 128 133 L 261
Other 2,323 620 2,943 2,943

Total non-interest expense 14,719 3,088 17,807 133 17,940

Net income before tax 4,493 1,072 5,565 111 5,676
Income taxes 1,206 400 1,606 39 M 1,645

Net income $ 3,287 $ 672 $ 3,959 $ 72 $ 4,031

Earnings per common share $ 0.62 $ 0.22 $ 0.61
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.62 $ 0.22 $ 0.61
Average common shares outstanding 5,294,736 3,000,400 1,693,306 6,601,830

5,340,837 3,000,400 1,693,306 6,647,931

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

41

Diluted average common shares
outstanding
Comprehensive Income:
Net income 3,287 672 3,959 72 4,031
Other comprehensive income (loss), net
of tax (4,036) (335) (4,371) � (4,371)

Comprehensive income $ (749) $ 337 $ (412) $ 72 $ (340)

24

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

42

Table of Contents

Pro-Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (Unaudited)

Pro-Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Historical

(Dollars in thousands except per share
data)

First
Community
Corporation

Savannah
River

Financial
Corporation

Pro-Forma
Before

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma
After

Adjustments
Loan interest $ 18,361 $ 5,384 $ 23,745 420 I $ 24,040

� � � (125) I �
Taxable investment securities 3,832 581 4,413 � 4,413
Tax exempt investment securities 725 � 725 � 725
Other 84 42 126 � 126

Total interest income 23,002 6,007 29,009 295 29,304

Interest on deposits 3,122 834 3,956 (30) J 3,926
Interest on borrowed money 2,306 87 2,393 � 2,393

Total interest expense 5,428 921 6,349 (30) 6,319

Net interest income 17,574 5,086 22,660 325 22,985
Provision for loan losses 496 583 1,079 � K 1,079

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses $ 17,078 $ 4,503 $ 21,581 $ 325 $ 21,906

Non-interest income:
Deposit service charges 1,562 78 1,640 � 1,640
Mortgage origination fees 4,242 186 4,428 � 4,428
Investment fees 651 � 651 � 651
Other 1,500 206 1,706 � 1,706

Total non-interest income 7,955 470 8,425 � 8,425

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 11,152 2,433 13,585 � 13,585
Occupancy 1,358 372 1,730 � 1,730
Equipment 1,168 199 1,367 � 1,367
Marketing 478 114 592 � 592
Legal and professional 745 90 835 � 835
FDIC assessments 597 121 718 � 718
Other real estate expense 1,010 � 1,010 � 1,010
Amortization of intangibles 204 � 204 177 L 381
Other 2,733 1,008 3,741 � 3,741

Total non-interest expense 19,445 4,337 23,782 177 23,959

Net income before tax 5,588 636 6,224 148 6,372
Income taxes 1,620 397 2,017 52 J 2,069

Net income $ 3,968 $ 239 $ 4,207 $ 96 $ 4,303

Preferred stock dividends 557 � 557 � 557
Preferred stock redemption cost 119 � 119 � 119

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

43

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 3,292 $ 239 $ 3,531 $ 96 $ 3,627

Earnings per common share $ 0.79 $ 0.08 $ 0.67
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.79 $ 0.08 $ 0.67
Average common shares outstanding 4,143,609 3,000,400 1,693,306 5,450,703
Diluted average common shares
outstanding 4,171,630 3,000,400 1,693,306 5,478,724
Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 3,968 $ 239 $ 4,207 $ 96 $ 4,303
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 1,029 52 1,081 � 1,081

Comprehensive income $ 4,997 $ 291 $ 5,288 $ 96 $ 5,384

25

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

44

Table of Contents

 Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

 Note 1�Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting. Balance
sheet data is presented as of September 30, 2013 and assumes the merger involving First Community and Savannah River was completed on that
date. Income statement data is presented to give effect to the merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2012. The unaudited pro forma

[…]

basis points up and down will have on net-interest income over the next 12 months. Based on the many factors and assumptions used in
simulating the effect of changes in interest rates, the following table estimates the hypothetical percentage change in net

151

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

187

Table of Contents

interest income at December 31, 2012 and 2011 over the subsequent 12 months. At December 31, 2012, we are slightly asset sensitive. As a
result, our modeling reflects improvement in our net interest income in a rising rate environment. In a declining rate environment, the model
reflects a significant decline in net interest income. This primarily results from the current level of interest rates being paid on our interest
bearing transaction accounts as well as money market accounts. The interest rates on these accounts are at a level where they cannot be repriced
in proportion to the change in interest rates. The increase and decrease of 100 and 200 basis points assume a simultaneous and parallel change in
interest rates along the entire yield curve.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Hypothetical
percentage change in
net interest income

December 31,
Change in short-term interest rates 2012 2011
+200bp 6.52% 3.05%
+100bp 3.83% 2.06%
Flat � �
-100bp -9.05% -7.48%
-200bp -13.58% -12.91%
   We also perform a valuation analysis projecting future cash flows from assets and liabilities to determine the Present Value of Equity
("PVE") over a range of changes in market interest rates. The sensitivity of PVE to changes in interest rates is a measure of the sensitivity of
earnings over a longer time horizon. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the PVE exposure in a plus 200 basis point increase in market interest
rates was estimated to be 7.53% and 2.70%, respectively. During 2012 and 2011, the improvement in the PVE to rising rates is a result of two
factors. The first is the change in the mix of our funding sources as noted above in the "Net Interest Income" section above. The other significant